MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 221.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the expenditures of government for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the state government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Emergency act to appropriate money for expenditures of government, in part, for 1909.

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and nine, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For stationery, office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office, and not incident to the maintenance of the national guard, three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars......

\$3,250 00

42 821 25

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For expenses of attorney general, and assistant, including traveling expenses and clerk hire, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred five, two thousand two hundred and eighty dollars

2.280.00

For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery, office supplies, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the office, one thousand seven hundred dollars....

1,700 00

	CHAI, ZZ
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, sections sixty-two and sixty-three, revised statutes, one thousand five hundred dollars	r,500 00 r,500 00
BANK EXAMINER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of clerks in bank examiner's office, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifteen, resolves eighteen hundred and ninety-one,	
one thousand dollars	1,000 00
five, one thousand eight hundred dollars For printing annual report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, telephone, telegraph, freight, express, postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the office of bank examiner, three thousand five hundred	1,800 00
dollars BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.	3,500 00
For books, maps, stationery and office supplies, expert engineering, railroad journals, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, clerk hire, traveling expenses, of commissioners and clerks, and other necessary and incidental expenses of the department, as provided in chapter fifty-one, section forty-eight, revised statutes, three thou-	
sand two hundred dollars For printing of report, and binding same, twenty-three hundred dollars	3,200 00 2,300 00
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.	70
For stationery, office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, advertising meetings and incidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter eight, section five, revised statutes, five	
thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars	5,175 00

		1AP. 221
1,500 00	For traveling expenses of state assessors and clerk, as provided by chapter eight, section five, revised statutes, one thousand five hundred dollars	
-	BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATIS	
	For clerk hire, special agents, traveling expenses, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	
2,000 00	For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, stationery and office supplies, and other incidental expenses of the office, two thousand six hundred	
<i>2</i> ,600 oo	dollars	
1,200 00	statutes, one thousand two hundred dollars	
	For salary of clerk in office of commissioner of agriculture, as provided in chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one	
1,000 00	thousand dollars	
500 00	five hundred dollars	
8,700 00	dollars	
3,000 00	lars For the enforcement of laws relating to the sale of impure food, as provided in chapter thirtynine, public laws of nineteen hundred and five,	
500 00	five hundred dollars	

For aid to agricultural societies, as provided in chapter sixty, section fourteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter forty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, thirteen thou-		
sand eight hundred eighty-nine dollars and		
thirty-two cents	13,889 32	
three, revised statutes, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, nineteen hundred eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred nine, thirty-seven dollars and six-		
ty-two cents	37 62	
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.		
For stenographer, extra clerk hire, as provided in chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nineteen hundred and		
For traveling expenses of commissioner, and traveling expenses of his assistant within the state	2,700 00	
and other incidental expenses of the department, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
For office furnishings and equipment, as provided in section three, chapter one hundred and twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and		
seven, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00	
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery and other supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, postage, and other necessary and incidental expenses of the department, three thou-		
sand five hundred and fifty dollars For improvement of state roads, nineteen hundred seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred nine, three thousand four hundred and forty-eight dollars	3,550 00	
and seventy-three cents	3,448 73	

Снар, 221

EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.

For the salaries of the superintendent, assistant superintendent, two assistant physicians, one interne, treasurer, steward, matron and chaplains, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-four, section fourteen, revised statutes, eight thousand six hundred dollars	8,600 00
ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION.	
For clerk hire, traveling and other incidental expenses of the office, as provided by chapter ninety-two, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, three thousand dollars For printing report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, for books, stationery and office supplies, freight, express, telephone telegraph, postage, premium on surety bonds and other incidental expenses, seven hundred	3,000 00
and seventy-five dollars	775 00
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For the salary of stenographer to the governor and council, one thousand dollars For pay roll of council, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, five thousand five	1,000 00
hundred dollars	5,500 00
five, seven hundred dollars	700 00
revised statutes, three hundred dollars For contingent fund of governor and council, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, section nine, public laws of nineteen hun-	300 00
dred and seven, twelve thousand dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, papers, and periodicals, two thousand seven hundred and twenty-five	12,000 00
dollars	2,725 00

For salary of pension clerk, as provided by chap-	
ter one hundred forty-five, section five, revised	
statutes, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400 00
For stenographer and clerk hire in pension office,	
as provided by chapter one hundred forty-five,	
section five, revised statutes, six hundred and	
twenty-four dollars	624 00
For the salary of auditor of state printing, as pro-	
vided in chapter three, section thirty-one, re-	
vised statutes, one thousand five hundred	
dollars	1,500 00
For clerk hire, stationery, and office supplies,	
printing report, blanks, circulars, binding, rul-	
ing and stitching, advertising, telephone, tele-	
graph, freight, express, traveling expenses,	
postage and other incidental expenses of the of-	
fice of auditor of state printing, one thousand	
nine hundred and twenty-five dollars	1,925 00
For filing cases, and office equipment for audi-	
tor of state printing, as provided in chapter	
two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, three	
hundred dollars	300 0 0
For insane state beneficiaries, as provided by	
chapter one hundred and forty-four, section	
eighteen, revised statutes, thirty thousand dol-	
lars	30, 0 00 00
For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, as pro-	
vided in chapter four, sections sixty-five and	
sixty-six, revised statutes, seven thousand dol-	
lars	7,000 00
For burial expenses of soldiers' widows, as pro-	
vided in chapter four, sections sixty-five and	
sixty-six, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
For military pensions, as provided in various re-	
solves of the legislature, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
For support of paupers, as provided in chapter	
twenty-seven, revised statutes, and amend-	
ments, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00
For aid of soldiers in Aroostook war, as provided	
in chapter one hundred and forty-five, revised	- 0
statutes, one thousand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00
For education of the blind, as provided in chapter fifteen, section one hundred and sixteen, re-	
vised statutes, eight thousand dollars	8 000 00
vioca otatuico, eight monsana aonais	8,000 00

For idiotic and feeble minded persons, as provided by chapter four hundred and four, resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-five, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
dollars and twenty-seven cents For burial expenses of soldiers' widows, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hun-	16,316 27
dred and nine, sixty-six dollars For visiting committee state school for boys, nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nine-	66 00
teen hundred and nine, twenty dollars For soldiers' pensions, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-five, section one, revised statutes, eighty-seven thousand five hundred	20 00
dollars	87,500 00
For printing of report and binding, ruling and stitching same, two hundred and fifty dollars	250 00
INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS. For per diem and expenses of inspectors of state prison and jails, as provided by chapter three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one	
thousand five hundred dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, and other inci-	1,500 00
dental expenses, three hundred dollars For inspectors of state prison and jails, nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, sixty-nine dollars and	300 00
seven cents	69 07
For per diem and expenses of the inspectors of steamboats, including printing, binding, stationery, as provided in chapter fifty-four, section fifteen, revised statutes, three thousand	
five hundred dollars	3,500 00

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT, For clerk hire and traveling expenses of commissioner and his deputy, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, twelve hundred dollars 1,200 00 For postage, stationery, office supplies, printing report, blank forms, bulletins, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, typewriters and supplies, adding machine and other incidental expenses of the office, six thousand seven hundred dollars 6,700 00 For investigation of the causes of fires as provided in chapter twenty-eight, section fifty-one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For traveling expenses of land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eightyfour, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, eight hundred dollars 800 00 For public instruction in forestry and support of chair of forestry at the university of Maine and other incidental expenses therefor, as provided by chapter seven, section sixty-five, revised statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars ... 2,500 00 For stationery and office supplies, premium on surety bond, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, printing of report, blank forms, bulletins, binding, ruling and stitching and other incidental expenses of the department of land agent and forest commissioner, two thousand and fifty dollars 2,050 00 For the prevention and extinguishment of forest fires, as provided by chapter thirty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twentyeight thousand nine hundred three dollars and eighteen cents 28,903 18 MAINE STATE LIBRARY. For printing report, blank books, forms, binding, ruling and stitching of same, stationery and office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, premium on surety bond, postage, and

traveling and other incidental expenses, one

1,000 00

For free public libraries nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and twenty dollars For free public libraries nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred fifty-seven dollars and forty-eight	220 00
cents For traveling libraries nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,	157 48
twelve dollars and ten cents For transportation of documents nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, six hundred forty-nine dollars and	12 10
ninety-eight cents For traveling libraries nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one	649 98
hundred seven dollars and sixty-eight cents	107 68
MAINE STATE PRISON.	
For water supply for Maine state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-one, section twenty-eight, revised statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
nine dollars	29 00
SECRETARY OF STATE.	
For the salary of clerks in the office of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, five thousand seven hundred dollars For postage, printing blank forms, books, binding, ruling, stitching, freight, express, telephane talegraphs are relieved to the section of the se	5,700 00
phone, telegraph, premium on surety bond and other incidental expenses of the department,	

For engrossing clerk and proof readers, as provided by chapter sixty, of the resolves of eighteen hundred and forty-two, eight hundred dollars	800 oo
For stationery, and office supplies, typewriters and typewriter supplies, as provided by chapter two, section forty-six, revised statutes, seven	
hundred and fifty dollars	750 00
eight dollars and sixty-eight cents For expenses of Australian ballot nineteen hundred and six, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine of teen dollars.	4,638 68
nine, fifteen dollars	15 00
For clerk hire, in the office of state auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, four thousand six hundred and fifty dollars	4,650 0 0
tal expenses of the office, including typewriters and typewriter supplies, adding machine and supplies, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, premium on surety bonds, accounting and fin- ancial journals, postage, one thousand five hun-	
dred fifty dollars	1,550 00
and binding the same, four thousand dollars For state auditor, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand two hundred and eighty dollars	4,000 00
and thirty-three cents	1,280 33
sixty-five dollars and sixty-four cents	65 64

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.

Silie Bolke of Heliciti.	
For salary of secretary of state board of health, as provided in chapter eighteen, section six, revised statutes, two thousand five hundred dol-	
lars	2,500 00
dred dollars For binding and printing reports of department,	2,500 00
two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars For salary of director, chemists, employees, and for the other expenses necessary and incidental to the management of the state laboratory of hygiene, as provided by chapter eighteen, section twenty-three, revised statutes, four thou-	2,250 00
sand five hundred dollars	4,500 00
statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
STATE TREASURER.	
For the salaries of the clerks in the state treasur- er's office, as provided by chapter fifty-two of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seven-	
ty-two, four thousand eight hundred dollars For postage, stationery and office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the office, two thousand eight	4,800 00
hundred dollars	2,800 00
lars For printing of report, blank forms, blank books, binding, ruling and stitching, two thousand	600 00
eight hundred dollars	2,800 00
tutes and amendments, six thousand dollars	6,000 oo

		 ,
For advertising land sale and tax act, nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand two hundred and seventy-one dollars and sixteen cents	5,271	16
For advertising land sale and tax act, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hun- dred and nine, four thousand nine hundred and		
eighteen dollars and eighty cents For care of trust deposits, as provided by chapter two, section seventy-five, revised statutes, two hundred dollars	4,918	
For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, as provided by chapter three hundred and eight, public laws of eighteen hundred and eightynine, and chapter nine, resolves nineteen hun-	200	
dred and nine, thirty thousand dollars For school and mill fund tax due towns, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections one hundred and twenty-two to one hundred twenty-seven, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and eleven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, eight hundred thirty-nine	30,000	00
thousand, nine hundred twenty-six dollars For railroad and telegraph tax due towns, as provided by chapter eight, section twenty-four, revised statutes, one hundred twenty-five thou-	839,926	00
sand forty-four dollars and fifty-one cents	125,044	51
For actual traveling expenses of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-one, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred dollars		
for printing of report, blank books, blank forms, binding, ruling and stitching, not including printing and binding chargeable to other appropriations, three thousand two hundred and	500 (
seventy-five dollars	3,275	00

For postage, stationery and office supplies, add- ing machine, typewriter and typewriter sup- plies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the department, one thousand five hundred and seventy-five	
dollars	1,575 00
ty-three thousand dollars	23,000 00
statutes, fifty-nine thousand dollars For free high schools, nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one	59,000 00
hundred forty-two dollars and fifty cents For free high schools, tuitions, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred eighty-five dollars and seven-	142 50
ty cents For Madawaska training school, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred	285 70
and nine, fifty-five dollars and eighty-five cents For schooling of children in unorganized town- ships, nineteen hundred seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred nine, one hundred sixteen	55 85
dollars and twenty-five cents For normal schools and training school nineteen hundred eight, deficiency as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred nine, three thousand four hundred fifty-eight dollars	116 25
and twenty-one cents	3,458 21
dred twenty-seven dollars and ninety-one cents For state examination of teachers, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, seventy-five cents	3,127 91 75
	73

	OHMI I ZZI
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves, nineteen hundred and nine, seven thousand four hundred forty-four dollars and forty cents For Aroostook normal school nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and	7,444 40
rine, five hundred five dollars and fifty-seven cents	5º5 57
five hundred four dollars and fifty-five cents For interest on Madawaska territory school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, three hundred dollars	16,504 55 300 00
SUPERIOR COURT.	
For allowance for expenses of justice of superior court of Kennebec county while holding court in the city of Waterville, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised	
statutes, two hundred dollars SUPREME JUDICIAL COURTS. For postage, stationery, office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the justices of the supreme	200 00
judicial court, seven hundred dollars For expenses of justices of the supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-three, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and fourteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, nine hun-	700 00
dred dollars	900 00
For expenses of law courts, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, public laws of nineteen hun-	
dred and five, one thousand dollars For clerk of law courts, nineteen hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,	1,000 00
eleven dollars and twenty-five cents	11 25

HAP, ZZI			
	For expenses of law courts, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred thirty-seven dollars and eight cents	437	о8
	For expenses of justices of supreme judicial court, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen dollars and sixty cents	19	6 0
	SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.		
	For furniture and repairs, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, seven thousand dollars	7,000	00
	For fuel and lights, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, seven thousand dollars	7,000	00
	For water for the state house, as provided by chapter two hundred and thirty-two, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800	00
	For porters and laborers, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, six thousand dollars	6,000 (00
	For night watch, as provided by chapter two hundred and ninety-three, section one, public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, two thousand four hundred dolars	2,400	00
	For foreman, engineer and mail carrier, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, two thousand seven hundred dollars	2,700 (00
	For transportation of mail, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, seventy-five dollars	7 5 (00
	For freight, trucking and express, six hundred dollars	600 (
	For general expenses, including care of state spring, one thousand dollars	I,000 (
	spring, one monomia domino trittitititi	1,000 (<i>J</i> .

TRUSTEES.

TROUTEES,	
For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred five, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the Maine industrial school for girls, Hallowell, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred five, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00
For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the Maine school for the feeble minded, West Pownal, as provided by section eleven, chapter forty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two thousand dol-	
For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the state school for boys, Portland, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, fifteen hundred dollars	2,000 00
For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of normal schools and training school, as provided by chapter sixty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00
For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the University of Maine, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For the trustees of the University of Maine, nine- teen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hun- dred and nine, thirty-nine dollars and sixty cents	39 60
For trustees Maine industrial school for girls, Hallowell, nineteen hundred and seven, defi- ciency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three hun-	
dred eighty-two dollars and seventy-seven cents	3 ⁸² 77

For trustees Maine industrial school for girls, Hallowell, nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, eighty-eight dollars and eighty-two cents	88	82
For trustees insane hospitals, nineteen hundred dred and seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, seven hundred thirty-two dollars and ninety-nine cents	732	99
MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION.		
For printing reports and bulletins of Maine agri- cultural experiment station, binding and stitch- ing the same, as provided by chapter one hun- dred and thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, four thousand five hundred		4
dollars For analysis of commercial fertilizers nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand two hundred twen-	4,500	
ty-five dollars and fifty cents	2,225	50
COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY.		
For expenses of commissioners of pharmacy nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as pro- vided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nine- teen hundred and nine, four hundred forty-six	_	
dollars and thirty-four cents	446	34
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.		
For state school for boys, expenses of conveyance, subsistence and clothing nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred eighty-six dollars and eighty-three	0.5	0
cents	186	83
For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-one thousand eight hundred twenty-seven dol-		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	21,827	63

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.		
For legislative printing nineteen hundred and		
five, deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-		
three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, sev-		
enty-five dollars	75 o o	
For legislative printing nineteen hundred and		
seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter sev-		
enty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and		
nine, three thousand two hundred eight dollars		
and ninety-one cents	3,208 91	
For hearing for the better regulation of liquor	-	
agencies nineteen hundred and eight, deficiency,		
as provided by chapter seventy-three, resolves		
of nineteen hundred and nine, one dollar and		
seventy-five cents	1 75	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	~ /3	
MISCELLANEOUS.		
For binding and stitching nineteen hundred and		
seven, deficiency, as provided by chapter seven-		
ty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,		
three thousand five hundred and forty dollars		
and seventy-six cents	3,540 <i>7</i> 6	
For collecting collateral inheritance tax nineteen		
hundred and seven, deficiency, as provided by		
chapter seventy-three, resolves nineteen hun-		
dred and nine, five hundred twenty-two dollars	522 00	
For sheriffs and coroners nineteen hundred seven,	Ü	
deficiency, as provided by chapter seventy-three,		
resolves nineteen hundred nine, ninety-six dol-		
lars and thirty-seven cents	96 37	
For stationery, nineteen hundred seven, deficien-	<i>)</i> 37	
cy, as provided by chapter seventy-three, re-		
solves nineteen hundred nine, sixty-six dollars		
and thirty-eight cents	66 38	
Amounting to the sum of one million six hundred	00 30	
and ninety-eight thousand three hundred eigh-		
ty-eight dollars and seven cents	\$r 608 a88 aa	
· · · ·	· · · · ·	
Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in	the preamble,	
this act shall take effect when approved.		

Approved March 18, 1909.